(ii) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to the changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Bank is exposed to exchange rate risks to the extent of balances and transactions
denominated in a currency other than the Ethiopian Birr. The Bank’s foreign currency bank
accounts act as a natural hedge for these transactions. Management has set up a policy to
manage the Bank’s foreign exchange risk against its functional currency.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of 10% on equity and profit or
loss arising from the Bank’s foreign denominated borrowings and cash and bank balances.

Foreign currency denominated balances

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates at the
reporting date.

The sensitivity of the Bank’s earnings to fluctuations in exchange rates is reflected by varying
the exchange rates at 10% as shown below:

30 June 2024 30 June 2023

Birr'000 Birr'000

USD 2,966 4,020
EURO 8 37
GBP 0.37   -
Total 2,974   4,057

30 June 2024 30 June 2023

Birr'000 Birr'000

Effect of 10% increase in exchange
rate on profit or loss (USD)

   297   402

Effect of 10% decrease in exchange
rate on profit or loss (USD)

   (297)   (402)

Effect of 10% increase in exchange
rate on profit or loss (EUR)

   1   4

Effect of 10% decrease in exchange
rate on profit or loss(EUR)

   (1)   (4)

Effect of 10% increase in exchange
rate on profit or loss (GBP)

   0

Effect of 10% decrease in exchange
rate on profit or loss (GBP)

   (0)

rate on profit or loss (USD)
Effect of 10% increase in exchange
rate on profit or loss (EUR)